
 
 

EMPLOYEE PENSION PLAN 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

TUESDAY, MARCH 28, 2023 
3:00 PM 

DALTON CITY HALL - COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
 

A G E N D A  
 

Call To Order 

Minutes 

1. Pension Minutes 01-24-2023 

Unfinished Business 

2. Monthly Performance Report - December 31, 2022 

Monthly Performance Report - February 28, 2023 

New Business 

3. Chuck Carr - Southern Actuarial Services 

Retirees 

4. Darryl Petty- Public Works  

5. Gary Hill - Dalton Utilities 

6. Tamara Bratton - Dalton Utilities  

Invoices 

7. Southern Advisory Services, Inc. - Pension Plan Consulting Services 

Invoice # 232 

Reports 

8. Market Indices - February 28, 2023 

9. Financial Report for 1/31/23 

10. Financial Report for 2/28/23 

Adjournment 
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THE CITY OF DALTON 

EMPLOYEES PENSION PLAN – BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

REGULAR MEETING 

JANUARY 24, 2023 

 

The regular meeting of the Board of Trustees of the City of Dalton Employees' Pension Plan was 

held this afternoon at 3:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers of City Hall. Present for the meeting 

were Chairman Gary Hill, Mike Sloan, Vernon Ray and Dwayne Carvell and Council member 

Dennis Mock, absent were Mayor David Pennington and Chairman of the Water, Light & 

Sinking Fund Commission Joe Yarbrough. 

 

ELECTION OF OFFICERS 

On the motion of Trustee Carvell, second Trustee Mock, the Board voted to keep the Pension 

Officers the same as 2022, they are as follows: 

 

Gary Hill Chairman 

Dwayne Carvell Vic-Chairman 

Mike Sloan Secretary 

 

The vote was unanimous in favor. 

 

MINUTES 

The Trustees were presented written copies of the minutes of the meeting of November 29, 2022.  

On the motion of Trustee Mock, second Trustee Ray, the minutes were approved. The vote was 

unanimous in favor. 

 

MONTHLY PERFORMANCE REPORT – DECEMBER 31, 2022 

Hilda Thompson from SEAS presented and reviewed the Monthly Performance Report as of 

December 31, 2022. Thompson stated the Plan started the Quarter at $130,881,001 and ended 

with $125,766,801. Thompson continued stating the Quarter to Date Return is 5.03% for the total 

fund, noting that it was a horrible year for the Plan but ended with a great quarter. Thompson 

further stated the FYTD is a -15.64. Thompson reported the Plan remains in compliance with the 

Investment Policy. Thompson stated the Final quarterly report for 2022 will be presented at the 

next regular meeting.  On the motion of Trustee Carvell, second Trustee Ray, the Board 

approved the report. The vote was unanimous in favor. A copy of the complete report is a part of 

these minutes. 

 

2023 PENSION MEETING DATES 

Chairman Gary Hill presented the 2023 Pension Meeting Dates. 
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January 24, 2023 

 

RETIREES 

Christopher McDonald - Police Department  

On the motion of Trustee Mock, second Trustee Carvell, the Board ratified payment to 

Christopher McDonald - Police Department for normal retirement. Copies of the application for 

retirement, retirement benefit calculations and Authorization to Commence Retirement Payment 

forms are a part of these minutes. The vote was unanimous in favor.  

 

Julie Dyer - Senior Center  

On the motion of Trustee Mock, second Trustee Carvell, the Board ratified payment to Julie 

Dyer - Senior Center for normal retirement. Copies of the application for retirement, retirement 

benefit calculations and Authorization to Commence Retirement Payment forms are a part of 

these minutes. The vote was unanimous in favor.  

 

Rosa Lee Mosteller - Senior Center/ Parks & Recreation  

On the motion of Trustee Mock, second Trustee Carvell, the Board ratified payment to  

Rosa Lee Mosteller - Senior Center/ Parks & Recreation for normal retirement. Copies of the  

application for retirement, retirement benefit calculations and Authorization to Commence  

Retirement Payment forms are a part of these minutes. The vote was unanimous in favor.  

 

Randy Rogers - Fire Department  

On the motion of Trustee Mock, second Trustee Carvell, the Board ratified payment to  

Randy Rogers - Fire Department for early retirement. Copies of the application for retirement,  

retirement benefit calculations and Authorization to Commence  

Retirement Payment forms are a part of these minutes. The vote was unanimous in favor.  

 

Terry Whaley - Public Works  

On the motion of Trustee Mock, second Trustee Carvell, the Board ratified payment to  

Terry Whaley - Public Works Fire Department for normal retirement. Copies of the application  

for retirement, retirement benefit calculations and Authorization to Commence  

Retirement Payment forms are a part of these minutes. The vote was unanimous in favor.  

 

Brian Summery - Dalton Utilities  

On the motion of Trustee Ray, second Trustee Sloan, the Board ratified payment to  

Brian Summery - Dalton Utilities for early retirement. Copies of the application  

for retirement, retirement benefit calculations and Authorization to Commence  

Retirement Payment forms are a part of these minutes. The vote was unanimous in favor.  

 

Candice Peele - Dalton Utilities  

On the motion of Trustee Carvell, second Trustee Ray, the Board ratified payment to  

Candice Peele - Dalton Utilities for early retirement. Copies of the application  

for retirement, retirement benefit calculations and Authorization to Commence  

Retirement Payment forms are a part of these minutes. The vote was unanimous in favor.  
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INVOICES 

On the motion of Trustee Sloan, second Trustee Carvell, the Board approved the following:  

 

 Southeastern Advisory Services, Inc. - Pension Plan Consulting Services 

Invoice #230 - $2,040.00 

The vote was unanimous in favor. 

 

On the motion of Trustee Ray, second Trustee Carvell, the Board approved the following: 

 

 Hartford Billing Company - Fidelity bond for Pension Board of Trustees 

Invoice #2120642 - $308.00 

The vote was unanimous in favor. 

 

On the motion of Trustee Ray, second Trustee Carvell, the Board approved the following: 

 

 Georgia Association of Public Pension Trustees - Membership Renewal  

Invoice #5662 - $125.00 

The vote was unanimous in favor. 

 

REPORTS 

Minimum Balance Requirement Calculation for MetLife Guaranteed Annuities. 

Unaudited Financial Report as of 12/31/22  

MBR - November 30, 2022 

 

ADJOURNMENT 

Chairman Hill thanked everyone for coming. There being no further business to come before the 

trustees, on the motion of Trustee Mock, second Trustee Sloan, the meeting was adjourned at 

3:21 p.m.   

      ______________________________ 

      Gary Hill, Chairman 

ATTEST: 

 

_____________________________ 

Mike Sloan, Secretary 

RECORDED 

APPROVED 
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CITY OF DALTON 
EMPLOYEE’S PENSION PLAN

Hilda A. Thompson, Senior Consultant 
hthompson@seadvisory.com 

Wallace W. Wilson, Senior Consultant
wwilson@seadvisory.com

404. 237. 3156

QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT 
As of December 31, 2022
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Benchmark 1 Quarter 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years

S&P 500 Index 7.6 -18.1 7.7 9.4

Russell 2000 Index 6.2 -20.4 3.1 4.1

MSCI EAFE (Net) 17.3 -14.5 0.9 1.5

NCREIF Property Index -3.5 5.5 8.1 7.5

Credit Suisse Hedge Fund Index 0.9 1.1 5.2 4.2

Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index 1.9 -13.0 -2.7 0.0

90 Day U.S. Treasury Bill 0.8 1.5 0.7 1.3

CPI - All Urban Consumers (Unadjusted) 0.0 6.5 4.9 3.8

·    The US Federal Reserve’s aggressive action to combat high inflation was the story of 2022. Due to global monetary tightening, equity and fixed income markets suffered alike for the calendar
       year.
·    The Fed increased the Fed Funds Rate by a total of 1.25% in the 4th quarter, targeting a range of 4.25% to 4.50%. This marked the largest 12-month increase since 1981. The Fed’s current
       median outlook is for a rate of approximately 5% by the end of 2023.  Central banks around the globe increased interest rates to a lesser extent.  The level of inflation and pace of monetary
       policy tightening over the course of 2023 will certainly weigh on markets.
·    For the one-year period ending November 2022, the Consumer Price Index (CPI) was up 7.1% as US jobs growth remained solid, with an average of 272k jobs/month added during the three
       months ending in November and an unemployment rate under 4%.
·    Real US GDP growth reversed course during the third quarter after two negative readings, expanding an annualized 3.2%. The Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta forecasts GDP growth at 3.7%
       for the fourth quarter.
·    While both the S&P 500 Index and Bloomberg US Aggregate Index generated positive returns in the 4th quarter, 7.6% and 1.9%, respectively, the S&P 500 lost 18.1% on the year while the
       Bloomberg US Aggregate was down 13% for the year.
·    The US Treasury 10yr/2yr yield spread remained negative as the 10-year yield rose to 3.88% while the 2-year yield rose to 4.42%.  The duration of the negative spread between the longer- and
       shorter-term treasuries can be a sign pertaining to the likelihood of an economic recession.
·    On the quarter, the best performing equity sectors were Energy, Industrials, and Materials, all generating double digit returns, while the worst performing sectors were Consumer Discretionary
       and Communication Services, both generating losses over the quarter.
·    Looking at the performance of the equity sectors, Large cap and Value stocks outperformed Small cap and Growth stocks, respectively, for both the quarter and the year.
·    Internationally, the MSCI EAFE gained 17.3% in the quarter and declined 14.5% for 2022, which outpaced the S&P 500 calendar year loss of 18.1%, while the MSCI Emerging Markets gained
       9.7% in quarter but was down 20.1% for 2022.
·    The U.S. dollar, typically seen as a safe haven, lost ground against most currencies, which contributed to the outperformance of international equities in the quarter.

Market Environment As of December 31, 2022

1
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September 30, 2022 : $121,023,353 December 31, 2022 : $125,766,801

Segments Market Value Allocation (%)

U.S. Equity 66,621,179 55.0¢

U.S. Fixed Income 53,760,756 44.4¢

Cash Equivalent 641,419 0.5¢

Segments Market Value Allocation (%)

U.S. Equity 71,057,047 56.5¢

U.S. Fixed Income 54,065,579 43.0¢

Cash Equivalent 644,175 0.5¢

Asset Allocation By Asset Class As of December 31, 2022

2

7



Market Value
10/01/2022

Contributions Distributions Gain/Loss
Market Value

12/31/2022

MetLife Equity Index 10,265,201 415,527 -1,090,792 796,412 10,386,348

Vanguard Inst 500 Index 41,869,605 - - 3,160,965 45,030,571

Total Large Cap Equity 52,134,807 415,527 -1,090,792 3,957,377 55,416,918

Vanguard Small-Cap Index 14,486,372 - - 1,153,757 15,640,129

Total Small Cap Equity 14,486,372 - - 1,153,757 15,640,129

MetLife Core Bond Index Fund 29,918,253 311,645 -822,851 573,718 29,980,766

Vanguard Total Bond Mkt Index 13,912,426 - - 232,395 14,144,822

Goldman Sachs Fund 9,930,077 103,882 -283,977 190,011 9,939,992

Total Fixed Income 53,760,756 415,527 -1,106,827 996,124 54,065,579

Cash Account 641,419 3,006,063 -3,002,970 -338 644,175

Total Fund 121,023,353 3,837,117 -5,200,589 6,106,921 125,766,801

Financial Reconciliation 1 Quarter Ending December 31, 2022

3

8



Market Value
01/01/2022

Contributions Distributions Gain/Loss
Market Value

12/31/2022

MetLife Equity Index 15,963,869 1,491,664 -4,304,592 -2,764,594 10,386,348

Vanguard Inst 500 Index 55,009,283 - - -9,978,712 45,030,571

Total Large Cap Equity 70,973,152 1,491,664 -4,304,592 -12,743,306 55,416,918

Vanguard Small-Cap Index 18,981,860 - - -3,341,731 15,640,129

Total Small Cap Equity 18,981,860 - - -3,341,731 15,640,129

MetLife Core Bond Index Fund 36,794,490 1,118,748 -3,249,033 -4,683,440 29,980,766

Vanguard Total Bond Mkt Index 16,286,237 - - -2,141,416 14,144,822

Goldman Sachs Fund 11,832,962 372,916 -1,124,320 -1,141,567 9,939,992

Total Fixed Income 64,913,690 1,491,664 -4,373,353 -7,966,422 54,065,579

Cash Account 598,097 11,564,240 -11,512,548 -5,613 644,175

Total Fund 155,466,797 14,547,568 -20,190,493 -24,057,072 125,766,801

Financial Reconciliation 1 Year Ending December 31, 2022
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Plan Sponsor Peer Group Analysis - All DB Plans
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QTR

Fiscal
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1
Year

3
Years

5
Years

7
Years

10
Years

Total Fund 5.03 (53) -15.64 (64) -15.64 (64) 2.72 (57) 4.78 (43) 6.33 (54) 6.86 (49)¢£

Policy Index¹ 4.68 (62) -14.88 (58) -14.88 (58) 2.65 (58) 4.68 (46) 6.06 (61) 6.78 (51)��

5th Percentile 7.71 -7.05 -7.05 6.14 6.68 8.25 8.59

1st Quartile 6.20 -11.39 -11.39 4.51 5.53 7.28 7.61

Median 5.13 -14.03 -14.03 3.07 4.51 6.44 6.79

3rd Quartile 4.07 -17.47 -17.47 0.90 3.00 5.36 5.68

95th Percentile 2.19 -23.48 -23.48 -2.42 1.08 3.50 3.82

Population 1,683 1,601 1,601 1,534 1,484 1,403 1,224

CITY OF DALTON EMPLOYEE PENSION PLAN

All DB Plans

As of December 31, 2022

Parentheses contain percentile rankings.
Calculation based on monthly periodicity.
The current Policy Index composition is: ¹Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index: 37.50%, S&P 500 Index: 40.00%, Russell 2000 Index: 10.00%, Blmbg. Intermed. U.S. Government/Credit: 12.50%, .
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Plan Sponsor Peer Group Analysis - All DB Plans
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2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016

Total Fund -15.64 (64) 13.44 (42) 13.24 (49) 19.89 (41) -2.78 (23) 12.70 (82) 7.98 (50)¢£

Policy Index¹ -14.88 (58) 11.57 (57) 13.91 (41) 19.12 (53) -2.44 (19) 11.52 (88) 7.70 (55)��

5th Percentile -7.05 18.30 18.93 23.94 -0.33 19.16 10.46

1st Quartile -11.39 15.15 15.36 21.18 -2.90 16.78 8.93

Median -14.03 12.44 13.13 19.25 -4.32 15.09 7.95

3rd Quartile -17.47 8.54 11.10 17.10 -5.56 13.44 6.75

95th Percentile -23.48 0.69 6.65 11.86 -7.29 8.18 4.60

Population 1,601 2,265 2,505 1,661 1,687 1,678 1,675

CITY OF DALTON EMPLOYEE PENSION PLAN

All DB Plans

As of December 31, 2022

Parentheses contain percentile rankings.
Calculation based on monthly periodicity.
The current Policy Index composition is: ¹Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index: 37.50%, S&P 500 Index: 40.00%, Russell 2000 Index: 10.00%, Blmbg. Intermed. U.S. Government/Credit: 12.50%, .
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Risk (Standard Deviation %)

Return
Standard
Deviation

Total Fund 4.8 11.2��

Median 4.5 11.2¾

Plan Sponsor Scattergram

All DB Plans

5 Years Ending December 31, 2022

Calculation based on monthly periodicity.
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Allocation

Market
Value

$
%

Performance (%)

QTR FYTD 1 YR 3 YR 5 YR 7 YR 10 YR

Total Fund (Gross) $125,766,801 100.0 5.03 (53) -15.64 (64) -15.64 (64) 2.72 (57) 4.78 (43) 6.33 (54) 6.86 (49)

Total Fund (Net) 5.01 (53) -15.71 (65) -15.71 (65) 2.63 (59) 4.68 (46) 6.22 (57) 6.76 (51)

   Policy Index¹ 4.68 (62) -14.88 (58) -14.88 (58) 2.65 (58) 4.68 (46) 6.06 (61) 6.78 (51)

   All DB Plans Median 5.13 -14.03 -14.03 3.07 4.51 6.44 6.79

Total Large Cap Equity $55,416,918 44.1 7.53 (60) -18.20 (59) -18.20 (59) 7.63 (48) 9.39 (43) 11.45 (43) 12.51 (48)

   S&P 500 Index 7.56 (58) -18.11 (57) -18.11 (57) 7.66 (45) 9.42 (40) 11.48 (41) 12.56 (44)

   IM U.S. Large Cap Equity (SA+CF) Median 8.03 -17.14 -17.14 7.51 9.13 11.19 12.40

Total Small Cap Equity $15,640,129 12.4 7.96 (57) -17.60 (55) -17.60 (55) 4.94 (70) 5.95 (60) 8.95 (70) 9.76 (74)

   CRSP U.S. Small Cap TR Index 7.95 (57) -17.64 (55) -17.64 (55) 4.90 (70) 5.92 (60) 9.04 (68) 10.15 (68)

   IM U.S. Small Cap Equity (SA+CF) Median 8.68 -16.45 -16.45 6.29 6.69 9.81 10.96

Total Fixed Income $54,065,579 43.0 1.87 (54) -12.43 (69) -12.43 (69) -2.50 (85) 0.15 (88) 0.92 (93) 1.09 (88)

   Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index 1.87 (54) -13.01 (76) -13.01 (76) -2.71 (89) 0.02 (90) 0.89 (93) 1.06 (90)

   IM U.S. Fixed Income (SA+CF) Median 2.00 -9.26 -9.26 -0.54 1.20 1.87 1.84

Cash Account $644,175 0.5 -0.05 (100) -0.88 (85) -0.88 (85) -0.29 (97) -0.02 (100) 0.07 (100) 0.06 (100)

   90 Day U.S. Treasury Bill 0.84 (83) 1.46 (19) 1.46 (19) 0.72 (66) 1.26 (87) 1.06 (94) 0.75 (100)

   IM U.S. Cash Fixed Income (SA+CF) Median 0.95 0.42 0.42 0.80 1.49 1.40 1.13

Asset Allocation & Performance As of December 31, 2022

The current Policy Index composition is: ¹Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index: 37.50%, S&P 500 Index: 40.00%, Russell 2000 Index: 10.00%, Blmbg. Intermed. U.S. Government/Credit: 12.50%, .
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Allocation

Market
Value

$
%

Performance (%)

QTR FYTD 1 YR 3 YR 5 YR 7 YR 10 YR

Total Fund $125,766,801 100.0 5.03 -15.64 -15.64 2.72 4.78 6.33 6.86

   Policy Index¹ 4.68 -14.88 -14.88 2.65 4.68 6.06 6.78

Total Large Cap Equity $55,416,918 44.1 7.53 -18.20 -18.20 7.63 9.39 11.45 12.51

MetLife Equity Index $10,386,348 8.3 7.45 (70) -18.44 (69) -18.44 (69) 7.59 (60) 9.47 (41) 11.53 (39) 12.57 (43)

   S&P 500 Index 7.56 (64) -18.11 (61) -18.11 (61) 7.66 (56) 9.42 (47) 11.48 (46) 12.56 (48)

   Large Blend Median 8.19 -17.66 -17.66 7.70 9.37 11.43 12.55

Vanguard Inst 500 Index $45,030,571 35.8 7.55 (66) -18.14 (64) -18.14 (64) 7.64 (58) 9.30 (53) N/A N/A

   S&P 500 Index 7.56 (64) -18.11 (61) -18.11 (61) 7.66 (56) 9.42 (47) 11.48 (46) 12.56 (48)

   Large Blend Median 8.19 -17.66 -17.66 7.70 9.37 11.43 12.55

Total Small Cap Equity $15,640,129 12.4 7.96 -17.60 -17.60 4.94 5.95 8.95 9.76

Vanguard Small-Cap Index $15,640,129 12.4 7.96 (73) -17.60 (67) -17.60 (67) 4.94 (66) 5.95 (48) N/A N/A

   CRSP U.S. Small Cap TR Index 7.95 (73) -17.64 (67) -17.64 (67) 4.90 (66) 5.92 (50) 9.04 (56) 10.15 (52)

   Small Blend Median 9.17 -15.99 -15.99 5.87 5.90 9.17 10.18

Total Fixed Income $54,065,579 43.0 1.87 -12.43 -12.43 -2.50 0.15 0.92 1.09

MetLife Core Bond Index Fund $29,980,766 23.8 1.94 (33) -12.95 (50) -12.95 (50) -2.74 (92) 0.01 (95) 0.87 (96) N/A

   Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index 1.87 (42) -13.01 (54) -13.01 (54) -2.71 (90) 0.02 (91) 0.89 (91) 1.06 (95)

   IM U.S. Broad Market Core Fixed Income (SA+CF) Median 1.80 -12.95 -12.95 -2.20 0.46 1.39 1.50

Vanguard Total Bond Mkt Index $14,144,822 11.2 1.67 (63) -13.15 (59) -13.15 (59) -2.74 (83) N/A N/A N/A

   Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index 1.87 (39) -13.01 (46) -13.01 (46) -2.71 (82) 0.02 (82) 0.89 (85) 1.06 (88)

   Intermediate-Term Bond Median 1.78 -13.06 -13.06 -2.19 0.44 1.40 1.54

Goldman Sachs Fund $9,939,992 7.9 1.93 (15) -9.83 (93) -9.83 (93) -1.41 (88) 0.75 (82) 1.20 (81) N/A

   Blmbg. Intermed. U.S. Government/Credit 1.54 (54) -8.24 (62) -8.24 (62) -1.26 (83) 0.73 (84) 1.12 (89) 1.12 (90)

   IM U.S. Intermediate Duration (SA+CF) Median 1.56 -8.11 -8.11 -0.86 1.01 1.43 1.44

Cash Account $644,175 0.5 -0.05 (100) -0.88 (85) -0.88 (85) -0.29 (97) -0.02 (100) 0.07 (100) 0.06 (100)

   90 Day U.S. Treasury Bill 0.84 (83) 1.46 (19) 1.46 (19) 0.72 (66) 1.26 (87) 1.06 (94) 0.75 (100)

   IM U.S. Cash Fixed Income (SA+CF) Median 0.95 0.42 0.42 0.80 1.49 1.40 1.13

Asset Allocation & Performance As of December 31, 2022

The current Policy Index composition is: ¹Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index: 37.50%, S&P 500 Index: 40.00%, Russell 2000 Index: 10.00%, Blmbg. Intermed. U.S. Government/Credit: 12.50%, .
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Executive Summary

Policy Target In Policy Outside Policy

0.0% 8.0% 16.0% 24.0% 32.0% 40.0% 48.0% 56.0% 64.0%

Cash Equivalents

$644.2K (0.5%)

Fixed Income - Interm

$9,940.0K (7.9%)

Fixed Income - Core

$44,125.6K (35.1%)

Small Cap Equty

$15,640.1K (12.4%)

Large Cap Equity

$55,416.9K (44.1%)

Asset Allocation Compliance

Asset Allocation $ Current Allocation (%) Minimum Allocation (%) Maximum Allocation (%) Target Allocation (%)

Total $125,766,801 100.0 N/A N/A 100.0

Large Cap Equity $55,416,918 44.1 35.0 50.0 40.0

Small Cap Equty $15,640,129 12.4 5.0 20.0 10.0

Fixed Income - Core $44,125,587 35.1 30.0 50.0 37.5

Fixed Income - Interm $9,939,992 7.9 0.0 20.0 12.5

Cash Equivalents $644,175 0.5 0.0 5.0 0.0

Asset Allocation Compliance As of December 31, 2022
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Plan Sponsor TF Asset Allocation vs. All DB Plans
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All DB Plans

Total Equity Total Fixed Income Cash & Equivalents

Total Fund 56.50 (31) 42.99 (29) 0.51 (79)��

5th Percentile 68.78 86.61 14.77

1st Quartile 58.57 47.45 2.98

Median 49.10 30.06 1.37

3rd Quartile 31.79 21.47 0.63

95th Percentile 10.06 11.44 0.07

Plan Sponsor TF Asset Allocation

Total Fund

As of December 31, 2022

Parentheses contain percentile rankings.

11

16



September 30, 2022 : $121,023,353 December 31, 2022 : $125,766,801

Market Value Allocation (%)

MetLife Equity Index $10,265,201 8.5¢

Vanguard Inst 500 Index $41,869,605 34.6¢

Vanguard Small-Cap Index $14,486,372 12.0¢

MetLife Core Bond Index Fund $29,918,253 24.7¢

Vanguard Total Bond Mkt Index $13,912,426 11.5¢

Goldman Sachs Fund $9,930,077 8.2¢

Cash Account $641,419 0.5¢

Market Value Allocation (%)

MetLife Equity Index $10,386,348 8.3¢

Vanguard Inst 500 Index $45,030,571 35.8¢

Vanguard Small-Cap Index $15,640,129 12.4¢

MetLife Core Bond Index Fund $29,980,766 23.8¢

Vanguard Total Bond Mkt Index $14,144,822 11.2¢

Goldman Sachs Fund $9,939,992 7.9¢

Cash Account $644,175 0.5¢

Asset Allocation By Manager As of December 31, 2022

12

17



Fee Notes
U.S. Equity

$000 %

U.S. Fixed Income

$000 %

Cash Equivalent

$000 %

Total Fund

$000 %

MetLife Equity Index 10,386 100.00 - - - - 10,386 8.26

Vanguard Inst 500 Index 45,031 100.00 - - - - 45,031 35.80

Total Large Cap Equity 55,417 100.00 - - - - 55,417 44.06

Vanguard Small-Cap Index 15,640 100.00 - - - - 15,640 12.44

Total Small Cap Equity 15,640 100.00 - - - - 15,640 12.44

MetLife Core Bond Index Fund - - 29,981 100.00 - - 29,981 23.84

Vanguard Total Bond Mkt Index - - 14,145 100.00 - - 14,145 11.25

Goldman Sachs Fund - - 9,940 100.00 - - 9,940 7.90

Total Fixed Income - - 54,066 100.00 - - 54,066 42.99

Cash Account - - - - 644 100.00 644 0.51

Total Fund 71,057 56.50 54,066 42.99 644 0.51 125,767 100.00

Manager Asset Allocation As of December 31, 2022
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Estimated
Annual Fee

(%)

Estimated
Annual Fee

$

Market Value
As of

12/31/2022
$

Fee Schedule Fee Notes

MetLife Equity Index 0.125 12,943 10,386,348 0.180 % of First $5 M
0.075 % of Next $5 M
0.050 % Thereafter

Vanguard Inst 500 Index 0.035 15,761 45,030,571 0.035 % of Assets

Vanguard Small-Cap Index 0.040 6,256 15,640,129 0.040 % of Assets

MetLife Core Bond Index Fund 0.097 28,985 29,980,766 0.100 % of First $25 M
0.080 % of Next $25 M
0.060 % Thereafter

Vanguard Total Bond Mkt Index 0.035 4,951 14,144,822 0.035 % of Assets

Goldman Sachs Fund 0.488 48,480 9,939,992 0.550 % of First $3 M
0.500 % of Next $3 M
0.450 % of Next $5 M
0.400 % of Next $15 M
0.300 % of Next $50 M
0.200 % Thereafter

Cash Account N/A - 644,175

Total Fund 0.093 117,375 125,766,801

Fee Schedule As of December 31, 2022

14
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Historical Annual Returns As of December 31, 2022

15

Year
Total Fund Market 

Value ($M)
Total Fund Gross 

Return Benchmark Return  
Actuarial 

Assumption Year  
Total Fund Market 

Value ($M)
Total Fund Gross 

Return Benchmark Return  
Actuarial 

Assumption
1999 $42.00 1.7% 8.0% 8.5% 2011 $61.60 4.5% 4.5% 7.5%

2000 $42.90 1.2% 1.6% 8.5% 2012 $66.20 9.8% 10.8% 7.5%

2001 $43.50 -0.1% 0.4% 8.5% 2013 $75.10 15.5% 16.7% 7.5%

2002 $40.80 -6.2% -6.0% 8.5% 2014 $83.30 8.9% 9.0% 7.0%

2003 $48.30 17.5% 17.9% 8.5% 2015 $84.70 0.4% 0.4% 7.0%

2004 $52.20 8.4% 8.4% 8.5% 2016 $92.00 8.0% 8.1% 7.0%

2005 $54.40 4.2% 3.8% 8.5% 2017 $103.90 12.7% 11.6% 7.0%

2006 $60.70 10.8% 11.0% 8.5% 2018 $101.50 -2.8% -2.3% 6.75%

2007 $61.70 5.1% 5.2% 8.5% 2019 $122.50 19.9% 19.0% 6.75%

2008 $50.40 -16.4% -18.9% 8.5% 2020 $140.90 13.2% 13.9% 6.75%

2009 $54.60 15.3% 17.7% 8.5% 2021 $155.50 13.4% 11.6% 6.75%

2010 $60.40 11.8% 13.5% 7.5% 2022 $125.80 -15.6% -14.9% 6.75%
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Peer Group Analysis - Large Blend Manager Risk/Return: 5 Year, Annualized

-36.0
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QTR FYTD 1 YR 3 YR 5 YR

MetLife Equity Index 7.45 (70) -18.44 (69) -18.44 (69) 7.59 (60) 9.47 (41)¢£

S&P 500 Index 7.56 (64) -18.11 (61) -18.11 (61) 7.66 (56) 9.42 (47)��

Median 8.19 -17.66 -17.66 7.70 9.37 Large Blend MetLife Equity Index S&P 500 Index Return/Risk Median
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Risk (Standard Deviation %)

MPT Stats, 5 Years

Alpha Beta
Down

Capture
Information

Ratio
R-Squared

Standard
Deviation

Up
Capture

MetLife Equity Index -0.02 1.01 100.84 0.22 1.00 18.68 100.76

S&P 500 Index 0.00 1.00 100.00 N/A 1.00 18.53 100.00

Manager Review

MetLife Equity Index

As of December 31, 2022

$10.4M and 8.3% of Plan Assets
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Peer Group Analysis - Large Blend Manager Risk/Return: 5 Year, Annualized
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QTR FYTD 1 YR 3 YR 5 YR

Vanguard Inst 500 Index 7.55 (66) -18.14 (64) -18.14 (64) 7.64 (58) 9.30 (53)¢£

S&P 500 Index 7.56 (64) -18.11 (61) -18.11 (61) 7.66 (56) 9.42 (47)��

Median 8.19 -17.66 -17.66 7.70 9.37

Large Blend Vanguard Inst 500 Index

S&P 500 Index Return/Risk Median
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Capture
Information

Ratio
R-Squared

Standard
Deviation

Up
Capture

Vanguard Inst 500 Index -0.11 1.00 100.05 -0.58 1.00 18.54 99.68

S&P 500 Index 0.00 1.00 100.00 N/A 1.00 18.53 100.00

Manager Review

Vanguard Inst 500 Index

As of December 31, 2022

$45.0M and 35.8% of Plan Assets
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Fund Information

Fund Name : Vanguard Institutional Index I Portfolio Assets : $99,023 Million

Fund Family : Vanguard Portfolio Manager : Butler,D/Louie,M

Ticker : VINIX PM Tenure : 22 Years

Inception Date : 07/31/1990 Fund Assets : $231,631 Million

Portfolio Turnover : 3%

Fund Characteristics As of 12/31/2022

Total Securities 506

Avg. Market Cap $161,357 Million

P/E 16.9

P/B 3.2

Div. Yield 1.9%

Fund Investment Policy

The investment seeks to track the performance of the S&P 500 Index that measures the investment return of large-capitalization stocks.

Asset Allocation As of 12/31/2022

0.0% 50.0% 100.0% 150.0%

Fixed Income

Cash

Equity

0.0%

0.4%

99.6%

Regional Allocation As of 12/31/2022

0.0% 50.0% 100.0% 150.0%

AC Asia Pacific

AC Europe

AC Americas

0.0%

1.1%

98.9%

Equity Sector Allocation As of 12/31/2022

0.0% 15.0% 30.0%

Information Technology

Health Care

Financials

Consumer Discretionary

Industrials

Consumer Staples

Communication Services

Energy

Utilities

Real Estate

Materials

23.0%

15.9%

13.9%

9.6%

9.1%

7.6%

7.3%

5.2%

3.2%

2.8%

2.5%

Market Capitalization As of 12/31/2022

0.0% 25.0% 50.0% 75.0%

Micro

Small

Medium

Large

Giant

0.0%

0.1%

16.0%

35.2%

48.7%

Top Ten Securities As of 12/31/2022

Apple Inc 6.0 %

Microsoft Corp 5.5 %

Amazon.com Inc 2.3 %

Berkshire Hathaway Inc Class B 1.7 %

Alphabet Inc Class A 1.6 %

UnitedHealth Group Inc 1.5 %

Alphabet Inc Class C 1.5 %

Johnson & Johnson 1.4 %

Exxon Mobil Corp 1.4 %

JPMorgan Chase & Co 1.2 %

Total 24.3 %

Mutual Fund Attributes

Vanguard Institutional Index I

As of December 31, 2022
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Peer Group Analysis - Small Blend Manager Risk/Return: 5 Year, Annualized
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QTR FYTD 1 YR 3 YR 5 YR

Vanguard Small-Cap Index 7.96 (73) -17.60 (67) -17.60 (67) 4.94 (66) 5.95 (48)¢£

CRSP U.S. Small Cap 7.95 (73) -17.64 (67) -17.64 (67) 4.90 (66) 5.92 (50)��

Median 9.17 -15.99 -15.99 5.87 5.90

Small Blend Vanguard Small-Cap Index

CRSP U.S. Small Cap Return/Risk Median
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Alpha Beta
Down

Capture
Information

Ratio
R-Squared

Standard
Deviation

Up
Capture

Vanguard Small-Cap Index 0.03 1.00 99.98 1.09 1.00 22.45 100.08

CRSP U.S. Small Cap 0.00 1.00 100.00 N/A 1.00 22.44 100.00

Manager Review

Vanguard Small Cap Index

As of December 31, 2022

$15.6M and 12.4% of Plan Assets
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Fund Information

Fund Name : Vanguard Small Cap Index I Portfolio Assets : $18,704 Million

Fund Family : Vanguard Portfolio Manager : Coleman,W/O’Reilly,G

Ticker : VSCIX PM Tenure : 6 Years 8 Months

Inception Date : 07/07/1997 Fund Assets : $121,820 Million

Portfolio Turnover : 17%

Fund Characteristics As of 12/31/2022

Total Securities 1,491

Avg. Market Cap $4,881 Million

P/E 12.9

P/B 1.9

Div. Yield 1.7%

Fund Investment Policy

The investment seeks to track the performance of the CRSP US Small Cap Index that measures the investment return of small-capitalization stocks.

Asset Allocation As of 12/31/2022

0.0% 50.0% 100.0% 150.0%

Fixed Income

Cash

Equity

0.0%

1.8%

98.2%

Regional Allocation As of 12/31/2022

0.0% 50.0% 100.0% 150.0%

Other

AC Europe

AC Asia Pacific

AC Americas

0.3%

0.2%

0.3%

99.3%

Equity Sector Allocation As of 12/31/2022

0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0%

Industrials

Information Technology

Financials

Health Care

Consumer Discretionary

Real Estate

Energy

Materials

Consumer Staples

Utilities

Communication Services

18.3%

14.8%

14.3%

12.2%

12.0%

8.9%

5.4%

4.5%

4.2%

3.2%

2.2%

Market Capitalization As of 12/31/2022

0.0% 25.0% 50.0% 75.0%

Micro

Small

Medium

Large

Giant

8.6%

51.7%

39.4%

0.3%

0.0%

Top Ten Securities As of 12/31/2022

IDEX Corp 0.4 %

Targa Resources Corp 0.4 %

Steel Dynamics Inc 0.4 %

Atmos Energy Corp 0.4 %

First Solar Inc 0.3 %

APA Corp 0.3 %

Fair Isaac Corp 0.3 %

Bunge Ltd 0.3 %

Howmet Aerospace Inc 0.3 %

Booz Allen Hamilton Holding Corp 0.3 %

Total 3.5 %

Mutual Fund Attributes

Vanguard Small Cap Index I

As of December 31, 2022
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Peer Group Analysis - IM U.S. Broad Market Core Fixed Income (SA+CF) Manager Risk/Return: 5 Year, Annualized
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QTR FYTD 1 YR 3 YR 5 YR

MetLife Core Bond Index 1.94 (33) -12.95 (50) -12.95 (50) -2.74 (92) 0.01 (95)¢£

Blmbg. U.S. Agg Index 1.87 (42) -13.01 (54) -13.01 (54) -2.71 (90) 0.02 (91)��

Median 1.80 -12.95 -12.95 -2.20 0.46

IM U.S. Broad Market Core Fixed Income (SA+CF)

MetLife Core Bond Index

Blmbg. U.S. Agg Index

Return/Risk Median
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MPT Stats, 5 Years

Alpha Beta
Down

Capture
Information

Ratio
R-Squared

Standard
Deviation

Up
Capture

MetLife Core Bond Index -0.01 1.00 100.09 -0.08 1.00 5.06 99.94

Blmbg. U.S. Agg Index 0.00 1.00 100.00 N/A 1.00 5.04 100.00

Manager Review

MetLife Core Bond Index Fund

As of December 31, 2022

$30.0M and 23.8% of Plan Assets
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Peer Group Analysis - Intermediate-Term Bond Manager Risk/Return: 5 Year, Annualized
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QTR FYTD 1 YR 3 YR 5 YR

Vanguard Ttl Bond Mkt Idx 1.67 (63) -13.15 (59) -13.15 (59) -2.74 (83) N/A¢£

Blmbg. US Agg Index 1.87 (39) -13.01 (46) -13.01 (46) -2.71 (82) 0.02 (82)��

Median 1.78 -13.06 -13.06 -2.19 0.44

Intermediate-Term Bond Vanguard Ttl Bond Mkt Idx

Blmbg. US Agg Index Return/Risk Median
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Alpha Beta
Down

Capture
Information

Ratio
R-Squared

Standard
Deviation

Up
Capture

Vanguard Ttl Bond Mkt Idx N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Blmbg. US Agg Index 0.00 1.00 100.00 N/A 1.00 5.04 100.00

Manager Review

Vanguard Total Bond Market Index

As of December 31, 2022

$14.1M and 11.2% of Plan Assets
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Fund Information

Fund Name : Vanguard Total Bond Market Index I Portfolio Assets : $41,333 Million

Fund Family : Vanguard Portfolio Manager : Barrickman,J

Ticker : VBTIX PM Tenure : 9 Years 10 Months

Inception Date : 09/18/1995 Fund Assets : $284,720 Million

Portfolio Turnover : 40%

Fund Characteristics As of 12/31/2022

Avg. Coupon 2.79 %

Avg. Effective Maturity 8.9 Years

Avg. Effective Duration 6.47 Years

Avg. Credit Quality AA

Yield To Maturity 4.62 Years

SEC Yield 4.01 %

Fund Investment Policy

The investment seeks to track the performance of the Bloomberg U.S. Aggregate Float Adjusted Index.

Asset Allocation As of 12/31/2022

0.0% 50.0% 100.0% 150.0%

Equity

Cash

Fixed Income

0.0%

1.3%

98.7%

Maturity Distribution As of 12/31/2022

0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0%

>30Yrs

10-15Yrs

15-20Yrs

7-10Yrs

5-7Yrs

3-5Yrs

1-3Yrs

20-30Yrs

1.2%

4.0%

6.6%

10.2%

10.9%

16.4%

22.1%

28.4%

Quality Allocation As of 12/31/2022

0.0% 50.0% 100.0%-50.0 %

Not Rated

Below B

B

BB

BBB

A

AA

AAA

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

14.1%

12.0%

2.9%

71.0%

Regional Allocation As of 12/31/2022

0.0% 50.0% 100.0% 150.0%

Other

AC Asia Pacific

AC Europe

AC Americas

3.0%

0.8%

2.5%

93.7%

Top Ten Securities As of 12/31/2022

United States Treasury Notes 0.6 %

United States Treasury Notes 0.5 %

United States Treasury Notes 0.5 %

United States Treasury Notes 0.5 %

United States Treasury Notes 0.5 %

United States Treasury Notes 0.5 %

United States Treasury Notes 0.4 %

United States Treasury Notes 0.4 %

United States Treasury Notes 0.4 %

United States Treasury Notes 0.4 %

Total 4.7 %

Fixed Income Sector Allocation As of 12/31/2022

0.0% 20.0% 40.0% 60.0% 80.0%

Government

Corporate

Securitized

Cash & Equivalents

Municipal

Other

50.4%

26.2%

21.4%

1.4%

0.7%

0.0%

Mutual Fund Attributes

Vanguard Total Bond Market Index I

As of December 31, 2022
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Peer Group Analysis - IM U.S. Intermediate Duration (SA+CF) Manager Risk/Return: 5 Year, Annualized
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QTR FYTD 1 YR 3 YR 5 YR

Goldman Sachs Fund 1.93 (15) -9.83 (93) -9.83 (93) -1.41 (88) 0.75 (82)¢£

Blmbg Interm US Govt/Cred 1.54 (54) -8.24 (62) -8.24 (62) -1.26 (83) 0.73 (84)��

Median 1.56 -8.11 -8.11 -0.86 1.01

IM U.S. Intermediate Duration (SA+CF) Goldman Sachs Fund

Blmbg Interm US Govt/Cred Return/Risk Median
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Alpha Beta
Down

Capture
Information

Ratio
R-Squared

Standard
Deviation

Up
Capture

Goldman Sachs Fund -0.10 1.18 115.84 0.04 0.95 4.10 114.20

Blmbg Interm US Govt/Cred 0.00 1.00 100.00 N/A 1.00 3.38 100.00

Manager Review

Goldman Sachs Fund

As of December 31, 2022

$9.9M and 7.9% of Plan Assets
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· This report was prepared using market index and universe data provided by Investment Metrics PARis, as well as information provided by and received from the
     client, custodian, and investment managers. Southeastern Advisory Services does not warrant the accuracy of data provided to us by others, although we do
     take reasonable care to obtain and utilize only reliable information.

·    Southeastern Advisory Services is a Registered Investment Advisor. We are a completely independent advisor and have taken great care to eliminate any real
     or even perceived conflicts of interest. We receive fees only from our clients.

·    While we are always optimistic, we never guarantee investment results.

Representations As of December 31, 2022
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190 Ottley Drive NE Ste B2A Atlanta GA 30324
seadvisory.com / (404) 237-3156

SOUTHEASTER N ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.
Registered Investment Advisor
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Market Value
02/01/2023

Contributions Distributions Gain/Loss
Market Value

02/28/2023

MetLife Equity Index 10,869,617 94,675 -368,953 -266,791 10,328,547

Vanguard Inst 500 Index 47,858,720 - - -1,169,062 46,689,658

Total Large Cap Equity 58,728,336 94,675 -368,953 -1,435,852 57,018,206

Vanguard Small-Cap Index 17,226,731 - - -393,093 16,833,638

Total Small Cap Equity 17,226,731 - - -393,093 16,833,638

MetLife Core Bond Index Fund 30,772,486 71,006 -278,359 -807,483 29,757,650

Vanguard Total Bond Mkt Index 14,597,296 - - -371,080 14,226,216

Goldman Sachs Fund 10,157,478 23,669 -96,079 -216,495 9,868,573

Total Fixed Income 55,527,260 94,675 -374,438 -1,395,058 53,852,439

Cash Account 651,758 925,058 -925,383 -177 651,256

Total Fund 132,134,085 1,114,407 -1,668,774 -3,224,180 128,355,538

Financial Reconciliation 1 Month Ending February 28, 2023

1
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February 28, 2023 : $128,355,538 Market Value Allocation (%)

MetLife Equity Index $10,328,547 8.0¢

Vanguard Inst 500 Index $46,689,658 36.4¢

Vanguard Small-Cap Index $16,833,638 13.1¢

MetLife Core Bond Index Fund $29,757,650 23.2¢

Vanguard Total Bond Mkt Index $14,226,216 11.1¢

Goldman Sachs Fund $9,868,573 7.7¢

Cash Account $651,256 0.5¢

Asset Allocation By Manager As of February 28, 2023

2
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Allocation

Market
Value

%

Performance (%)

1
Month

Quarter
To

Date
FYTD FY 2022 FY 2021 FY 2020 FY 2019 FY 2018

Total Fund $128,355,538 100.0 -2.45 2.77 2.77 -15.64 13.44 13.24 19.89 -2.78

   Policy Index -2.34 2.42 2.42 -14.88 11.57 13.91 19.12 -2.44

Total Large Cap Equity $57,018,206 44.4 -2.45 3.70 3.70 -18.20 28.74 18.40 31.49 -4.48

   S&P 500 Index -2.44 3.69 3.69 -18.11 28.71 18.40 31.49 -4.38

MetLife Equity Index $10,328,547 8.0 -2.49 3.75 3.75 -18.44 28.96 18.43 31.51 -4.05

   S&P 500 Index -2.44 3.69 3.69 -18.11 28.71 18.40 31.49 -4.38

Vanguard Inst 500 Index $46,689,658 36.4 -2.44 3.68 3.68 -18.14 28.67 18.39 31.46 -4.84

   S&P 500 Index -2.44 3.69 3.69 -18.11 28.71 18.40 31.49 -4.38

Total Small Cap Equity $16,833,638 13.1 -2.28 7.63 7.63 -17.60 17.73 19.12 27.40 -9.32

   CRSP U.S. Small Cap TR Index -2.30 7.61 7.61 -17.64 17.71 19.07 27.35 -9.33

Vanguard Small-Cap Index $16,833,638 13.1 -2.28 7.63 7.63 -17.60 17.73 19.12 27.40 -9.32

   CRSP U.S. Small Cap TR Index -2.30 7.61 7.61 -17.64 17.71 19.07 27.35 -9.33

Total Fixed Income $53,852,439 42.0 -2.52 0.45 0.45 -12.43 -1.57 7.53 8.49 0.21

   Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index -2.59 0.41 0.41 -13.01 -1.55 7.51 8.72 0.01

MetLife Core Bond Index Fund $29,757,650 23.2 -2.63 0.38 0.38 -12.95 -1.62 7.44 8.80 -0.04

   Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index -2.59 0.41 0.41 -13.01 -1.55 7.51 8.72 0.01

Vanguard Total Bond Mkt Index $14,226,216 11.1 -2.54 0.58 0.58 -13.15 -1.67 7.74 8.78 N/A

   Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index -2.59 0.41 0.41 -13.01 -1.55 7.51 8.72 0.01

Goldman Sachs Fund $9,868,573 7.7 -2.14 0.48 0.48 -9.83 -1.25 7.63 7.36 0.90

   Blmbg. Intermed. U.S. Government/Credit -1.80 0.04 0.04 -8.24 -1.44 6.43 6.80 0.88

Cash Account $651,256 0.5 -0.03 -0.06 -0.06 -0.88 0.00 0.00 0.29 0.49

   90 Day U.S. Treasury Bill 0.33 0.64 0.64 1.46 0.05 0.67 2.28 1.87

Asset Allocation & Performance As of February 28, 2023
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Estimated
Annual Fee (%)

Estimated
Annual Fee

Market Value
As of

02/28/2023
Fee Schedule Fee Notes

MetLife Equity Index 0.125 $12,914 $10,328,547 0.180 % of First $5 M
0.075 % of Next $5 M
0.050 % Thereafter

Vanguard Inst 500 Index 0.035 $16,341 $46,689,658 0.035 % of Assets

Total Large Cap Equity 0.051 $29,256 $57,018,206

Vanguard Small-Cap Index 0.040 $6,733 $16,833,638 0.040 % of Assets

Total Small Cap Equity 0.040 $6,733 $16,833,638

MetLife Core Bond Index Fund 0.097 $28,806 $29,757,650 0.100 % of First $25 M
0.080 % of Next $25 M
0.060 % Thereafter

Vanguard Total Bond Mkt Index 0.035 $4,979 $14,226,216 0.035 % of Assets

Goldman Sachs Fund 0.488 $48,159 $9,868,573 0.550 % of First $3 M
0.500 % of Next $3 M
0.450 % of Next $5 M
0.400 % of Next $15 M
0.300 % of Next $50 M
0.200 % Thereafter

Total Fixed Income 0.152 $81,944 $53,852,439

Cash Account N/A - $651,256

Total Fund 0.092 $117,933 $128,355,538

Fee Schedule As of February 28, 2023

4
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190 Ottley Drive NE Ste B2A Atlanta GA 30324
seadvisory.com / (404) 237-3156

SOUTHEASTER N ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.
Registered Investment Advisor
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1 Month Q-T-D Y-T-D 1 Year 3 Year

Equities

S&P 500 -2.44 3.69 3.69 -7.69 12.16

Russell 1000 Growth -1.19 7.05 7.05 -13.34 12.06

Russell 1000 Value -3.53 1.47 1.47 -2.81 10.96

Russell 2000 -1.69 7.89 7.89 -6.02 10.09

MSCI EAFE -2.09 5.84 5.84 -3.14 6.85

MSCI Emerging Markets -6.48 0.90 0.90 -15.28 0.97

Fixed Income

Barclays US Aggregate -2.59 0.41 0.41 -9.72 -3.77

Barclays Intermediate G/C -1.80 0.04 0.04 -6.22 -2.17

Barclays 1-3 Year G/C -0.74 0.05 0.05 -2.51 -0.75

Barclays US Corp High Yield -1.29 2.47 2.47 -5.46 1.34

90 Day T Bills 0.35 0.72 0.72 2.22 0.86

Market Indices Performance

As of  February 28, 2023

(%) Returns
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CITY OF DALTON EMPLOYEE PENSION PLAN

FINANCIAL REPORT

JANUARY 31, 2023
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 2023 2022

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents:   

Cash     41,591$             -$                   
Payment fund 651,758             624,277             

Investments, at fair value   
MetLife large cap index equity fund 10,869,617        14,940,790        
MetLife fixed income - core bond index 30,772,486        35,854,921        
MetLife fixed income - Goldman Sachs 10,157,478        11,604,250        
Vanguard - 500 index fund 47,858,720        52,159,791        
Vanguard - small cap index fund 17,226,731        17,482,370        
Vanguard - bond index fund 14,597,296        15,933,983        

Total Assets 132,175,677$    148,600,382$    

Liabilities   
Accounts payable 9,740                 10,540               
Due to general fund -                         7,854                 
Total Liabilities 9,740                 18,394               
 
Total Net Position 132,165,937$    148,581,988$    

 (Unaudited)

City of Dalton
Pension Trust Fund

Statement of Net Position
January 31, 2023 and 2022
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 2023 2022

Additions   
Contributions:   

Employer 137,493$           230,438$           
Plan members 56,303               63,168               

Total contributions 193,796             293,606             

Interest, dividends and realized gains 156,921             30,003,241        
Net increase (decrease) in fair value investments 6,558,267          (36,492,556)       

Total investment income 6,715,188          (6,489,315)         
Less: investment expense 12,938               14,937               

Net investment income 6,702,250          (6,504,252)         

Total Additions 6,896,046          (6,210,646)         

Deductions
Pension benefits 724,766             687,867             
Training and education 1,200                 -                         
Consulting fees 2,040                 2,040                 
Administrative fees 125                    125                    
Dues and fees 125                    100                    

Total Deductions 728,256             690,132             

Change in Net Position 6,167,790          (6,900,778)         
    
Net Position Beginning of Year 125,998,147      155,482,766      
   
Net Position End of Period 132,165,937$    148,581,988$    

Investment income:

City of Dalton
Pension Trust Fund

Statement of Change in Net Position
For the One Month Ended January 31, 2023

With Comparative Amounts for 2022
(Unaudited)
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2023 2022
Investment income:

Interest income:
City's cash account interest 3$                    -$                
Payment fund interest (212)                (3)                    

(209)                (3)                    
Investment income:   

Index equity large cap 11,256            13,404            
Fixed Income - core bond index 75,200            58,514            
Fixed income - Goldman Sachs 30,235            13,975            
Vanguard - bond index fund 34,694            26,157            

151,385          112,050          
Realized gains (losses):   

Index equity large cap 13,077            29,813,019     
Fixed Income - core bond index (9,070)             121,541          
Fixed income - Goldman Sachs 1,738              (43,366)           

5,745              29,891,194     

Total investment income 156,921$        30,003,241$   
 

Change in fair value:
Index equity large cap 634,097          (30,650,976)    
Fixed Income - core bond index 858,566          (968,844)         
Fixed income - Goldman Sachs 233,073          (145,344)         
Vanguard - 500 index fund 2,828,149       (2,849,491)      
Vanguard - small cap index fund 1,586,602       (1,499,490)      
Vanguard - bond index fund 417,780          (378,411)         

Total change in fair value 6,558,267$     (36,492,556)$  

Investment expense:
Payment fund   

Risk charges 737$               898$               
Fund charges 4,667              5,185              

5,404              6,083              
Investment funds

Index equity large cap 1,079              1,311              
Fixed Income - core bond index 2,415              2,870              
Fixed income - Goldman Sachs 4,040              4,673              

7,534              8,854              
Total investment expense 12,938$          14,937$          

With Comparative Amounts for 2022
(Unaudited)

City of Dalton
Pension Trust Fund

Supplemental Schedule
For the One Month Ended January 31, 2023
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CITY OF DALTON EMPLOYEE PENSION PLAN

FINANCIAL REPORT

FEBRUARY 28, 2023
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 2023 2022

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents:   

Cash     3,408$               2,535$               
Payment fund 651,256             625,430             

Investments, at fair value   
MetLife large cap index equity fund 10,328,547        14,246,823        
MetLife fixed income - core bond index 29,757,650        35,270,436        
MetLife fixed income - Goldman Sachs 9,868,573          11,449,456        
Vanguard - 500 index fund 46,689,658        50,596,773        
Vanguard - small cap index fund 16,833,638        17,631,268        
Vanguard - bond index fund 14,226,216        15,754,727        

Total Assets 128,358,946$    145,577,448$    

Liabilities   
Accounts payable 2,665                 11,865               
Total Liabilities 2,665                 11,865               
 
Total Net Position 128,356,281$    145,565,583$    

 (Unaudited)

City of Dalton
Pension Trust Fund

Statement of Net Position
February 28, 2023 and 2022
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 2023 2022

Additions   
Contributions:   

Employer 251,290$           407,570$           
Plan members 102,903             111,725             

Total contributions 354,193             519,295             

Interest, dividends and realized gains 207,891             30,312,721        
Net increase (decrease) in fair value investments 3,283,125          (39,330,803)       

Total investment income 3,491,016          (9,018,082)         
Less: investment expense 26,041               29,700               

Net investment income 3,464,975          (9,047,782)         

Total Additions 3,819,168          (8,528,487)         

Deductions
Pension benefits 1,455,379          1,383,066          
Training and education 1,200                 1,200                 
Consulting fees 4,080                 4,080                 
Dues and fees 125                    100                    
Adminstrative fees 250                    250                    

Total Deductions 1,461,034          1,388,696          

Change in Net Position 2,358,134          (9,917,183)         
    
Net Position Beginning of Year 125,998,147      155,482,766      
   
Net Position End of Period 128,356,281$    145,565,583$    

Investment income:

City of Dalton
Pension Trust Fund

Statement of Change in Net Position
For the Two Months Ended February 28, 2023

With Comparative Amounts for 2022
(Unaudited)
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2023 2022
Investment income:

Interest income:
City's cash account interest 10$                  75$                 
Payment fund interest (388)                (5)                    

(378)                70                   
Investment income:   

Index equity large cap 30,513            34,228            
Fixed Income - core bond index 148,321          118,071          
Fixed income - Goldman Sachs 59,474            28,448            
Vanguard - bond index fund 67,434            50,996            

305,742          231,743          
Realized gains (losses):   

Index equity large cap 5,863              30,015,861     
Fixed Income - core bond index (51,014)           126,427          
Fixed income - Goldman Sachs (52,322)           (61,380)           

(97,473)           30,080,908     

Total investment income 207,891$        30,312,721$   
 

Change in fair value:
Index equity large cap 355,262          (31,322,786)    
Fixed Income - core bond index 19,907            (1,431,549)      
Fixed income - Goldman Sachs 41,399            (230,861)         
Vanguard - 500 index fund 1,659,087       (4,412,509)      
Vanguard - small cap index fund 1,193,509       (1,350,592)      
Vanguard - bond index fund 13,961            (582,506)         

Total change in fair value 3,283,125$     (39,330,803)$  

Investment expense:
Payment fund   

Risk charges 1,474$            1,795$            
Fund charges 9,351              10,378            

10,825            12,173            
Investment funds

Index equity large cap 2,177              2,579              
Fixed Income - core bond index 4,884              5,677              
Fixed income - Goldman Sachs 8,155              9,271              

15,216            17,527            
Total investment expense 26,041$          29,700$          

With Comparative Amounts for 2022
(Unaudited)

City of Dalton
Pension Trust Fund

Supplemental Schedule
For the Two Months Ended February 28, 2023
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